

OPERATING AGREEMENT

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

OPERATING AGREEMENT OF

SMK CLEVELAND LLC

Dated as of: September 4, 2014

Table of Contents

<u>ARTICLE I- Formation</u>	3
<u>ARTICLE II – Purpose and Duration</u>	4
<u>ARTICLE III - Interests of The Members In The Company Assets</u>	4-5
<u>ARTICLE IV- Books, Bank Accounts, Checking</u>	5-6
<u>ARTICLE V- Allocation of Profits & Losses; Distributions</u>	6-7
<u>ARTICLE VI- Management & Control of The Company</u>	7-8
<u>ARTICLE VII - Powers, Rights & Obligations of Members</u>	8-9
<u>ARTICLE VIII - Withdrawals</u>	9
<u>ARTICLE IX- Capital Contributions</u>	9-10
<u>ARTICLE X- Company Member Interest Purchase Provisions</u>	10-11
<u>ARTICLE XI- Dissolution & Winding Up of The Company</u>	11
<u>ARTICLE XII- Additional Members</u>	11
<u>ARTICLE XIII- General Risks of Real Estate Ownership</u>	11-13
<u>ARTICLE XIV- Miscellaneous</u>	14-15
* <u>SIGNATURE SHEET</u>	16
<u>EXHIBIT A</u> ADDITIONAL DEFINITIONS	17-18
<u>EXHIBIT B</u> MEMBERS; CONTRIBUTIONS & PERCENTAGE INTEREST	19
<u>EXHIBIT C</u> 14 Months Financial Summary INFORMATION.....	20
<u>EXHIBIT D</u> MEMBERS NOTICE INFORMATION.	21

OPERATING AGREEMENT
of
SMK CLEVELAND LLC

This Limited Liability Company (the “Company”) **Operating Agreement** (the “Agreement”) is effective as of 9/4/2014 (the “Effective Date”) by and among SMK Capital Management LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company (“SMK” or, in its capacity as manager under this Agreement, the “Manager”) and each of the Non-Managing Members listed on Exhibit B here (each as “Member” and collectively, the “Members”). Certain capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in Exhibit A hereto.

WHEREAS:

- A. SMK is engaged in the business of real estate investment and development, including (but not limited to) the identification, purchase and rehabilitation and sale of undervalued real estate assets in Southwestern Florida Southern California and the Midwest;
- B. The Members and SMK now wish to form a Limited Liability Company (hereinafter the “Company”) pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Law of the State of Ohio and Articles of Organization of SMK CLEVELAND LLC were duly or will be duly filed with the Department of the State of Ohio;
- C. Both the Members and SMK hereto desire to enter an operating agreement in accordance with the Limited Liability Company Law of the State of Ohio;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, together with other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I
FORMATION

The MEMBERS and the MANAGER (SMK) hereby jointly enter into and form this Limited Liability Company, for the purpose and scope set herein, pursuant to the laws of the State of Ohio and the terms of this Agreement.

1. NAME: The name of the Company shall be: SMK CLEVELAND LLC.
2. PRINCIPAL OFFICE: P. O. Box 1668 C/O Mark Khuri, Solana Beach, CA 92075

3. ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION: The Manager has or will file the Articles of Organization of the Company with the Department of State in Ohio, as required by the Limited Liability Law of the State of Ohio.

ARTICLE II

PURPOSE AND DURATION

The purposes of the Company are:

- (a) to locate, acquire, upgrade and renovate, rent and eventually sell the investment property(ies),
- (b) to engage in such activities as the Manager deems necessary or desirable for the accomplishment of the above purposes or the furtherance of any of the powers herein set forth and to do every other act and thing incident thereto or connected therewith and doing such other lawful acts as the Manager may deem necessary or advisable in connection with the maintenance and administration of the Company.
- (c) the management of the Investment property(ies) at all times prior to a sale thereof.
- (d) the eventual sale of the Investment property(ies) in approximately 3 – 5 months (or such other time period as otherwise determined by the Manager) pursuant to the terms and conditions hereof, or
- (e) another exit strategy to realize upon the Investment Property(ies), collectively agreed to by the Members (collectively, “Alternate Exit Strategies”).

Liability of Members: Except as specifically set forth in this Agreement, (i) a Member shall not be obligated to make any contribution to the Company of any amount in excess of its Capital Commitment or other payments provided for herein, and (ii) no Member (or former Member) shall have any personal liability whatsoever in its capacity as a Member, for the repayment of debts, liabilities, losses or other obligations of the Company.

The duration of the Company is:

- (f) Twelve (12) - fourteen (14) months from its Effective date of formation.
- (g) The duration of the Company may be extended by up to 4 months if the Manager in its sole discretion deems it necessary to do so.

ARTICLE III

INTERESTS OF THE MEMBERS IN THE COMPANY ASSETS

- (a) Each Member shall own a percentage interest (“Percentage Interest”) in the Company equivalent to the percentage set forth opposite the name of such Member under the column “Member’s Interest” in Exhibit B hereto, as such percentage may be adjusted from time to time pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Percentage Interests shall be determined monthly, unless otherwise provided herein, in accordance with the relative Capital Contributions of the Members.
- (b) Each of the Members hereby agrees and acknowledges that the Manager has prepared a summary of the financial capital to be raised, as well as a 14 month projection of income

and expenses for the Company under the heading "Financial Summary" on Exhibit C hereto. The Members further understand and agree that, in no event shall the Members be required to fund any overages of the Investment Property(ies) above and beyond the Member's Capital contributions reflected on Exhibit B hereto, and, other than in respect of any Mandatory Additional Capital Contributions as set forth below.

- (c) The Manager shall receive a 50% profit split with the Members. This is in exchange for the Manager locating, acquiring, upgrading and renovating, tenanting and eventually selling of the Investment Property(ies) for the Company as well as additional Manager responsibilities included in Article VI (b). Each other Member hereby agrees and acknowledges that such Percentage Profit split is fair and reasonable based on such contributions by the Manager to the Company. Other than the aforementioned 50% profit split to be received by the Manager (as set forth on Exhibit C), SMK shall not receive in its capacity as Manager of the Company any administrative nor any management fee from the Company.
- (d) If it is calculated at the winding and dissolution of the investment that Members have not received a minimum of 7% annualized return on their investment, SMK will fund the difference by committing to Members the amount needed, but not to exceed the full share of SMK's profits earned throughout the investment period.

ARTICLE IV

BOOKS, BANK ACCOUNTS, CHECKING

- (a) At all times during the term hereof, the Manager (on behalf of the Company) shall keep or cause to be kept, at the principal place of business of the Company or at such other place as the Manager determines, books and accounting for the business and operations of the Company. Such books shall, at all times (during business hours and upon reasonable notice), be open to inspection by any Member, or such Member authorized representatives.
- (b) The Company shall be on a calendar year basis for accounting purposes (the "Fiscal Year").
- (c) Within 45 days after the end of each fiscal quarter in each Fiscal Year, the Manager shall furnish (or cause the Investment Property Management Company(ies) to furnish) to each Member,
- (d) Quarterly management statements for each quarter in such fiscal year, including a statement of income and expenses for the Investment Property(ies) for each such quarter, [in each case verified by the Investment Property Management Company(ies) as fairly presenting an accounting for the Company as at the dates indicated,] and
- (e) Subject to Article V(b), a distribution of the Member's Percentage Interest of the Distributable Cash available for distribution by the Company during such period (in accordance with the terms and conditions of Article V(a-c) and Article VI(g).

- (f) Additionally, as soon after the close of each Fiscal Year as is reasonably practical, the Manager shall furnish (or cause the Investment Property(ies) Manager to furnish) to each Member an annual management statement for the entirety of such Fiscal Year, including a summary statement for the income generated by the Investment Property(ies) for such Fiscal Year. The Manager shall prepare the required Profit/Loss and Income/Expenses statements needed and provide them to the accountant to prepare a tax return for the Company and provide a Schedule K1 (Form 1065) to each Member. The accountant for the Company chosen by the Manager shall be Pat Leung of Irvine, CA.
- (g) Notwithstanding anything to contrary in this Article or elsewhere in this Operating Agreement, each Member hereby acknowledges that each of the Investment Property Contractors and the Investment Property Management Companies are separate and distinct entities of SMK. As such each Member hereby indemnifies SMK for any inaccuracies, misrepresentations or inconsistencies contained in any report or document generated by or statement made by either the Investment Property Contractors or the Investment Property Management Companies except in the case of gross negligence, willful misconduct or actual fraud by SMK.
- (h) All cash contributions of the members shall be made to SMK CLEVELAND LLC and all such cash contributions and all other funds of the Company shall be deposited in a deposit account held at Bank of America/Wells Fargo or any other bank that the manager chooses (the "Company Bank Account").

ARTICLE V

ALLOCATION OF PROFITS AND LOSSES; DISTRIBUTIONS

- (a) Each Member will share in the Company's profits and losses in accordance with its Percentage Interest and the terms of this Operating Agreement.
- (b) Subject to applicable law and any limitations contained elsewhere in this Operating Agreement, the Manager may elect from time to time to distribute Distributable Cash to the Members, which distributions shall be in proportion to each Member's Percentage Interest; provided, however, that any distributions of Distributable Cash shall first go to any Members who have funded Shortfall Additional Capital Contributions (in accordance with such Members' Percentage Interests).
- (c) Notwithstanding Article V(b) above, the Manager shall, in any event, make distributions of Distributable Cash (if any) to the Members each fiscal quarter as set forth in Article IV(c) above and to each of the Members upon any Dissolution Event (as hereinafter defined) pursuant to article XI(c) hereof.
- (d) Distributions will be made quarterly as follows:
 1. 50% of any distributable cash (as determined by the Manager) will be paid to the Members according to their Percentage Interest in the company.
 2. 50% of any distributable cash will be paid to the Manager.
 3. If it is calculated at the winding and dissolution of the investment that Members have not received a minimum of 7% annualized return on their

investment, SMK will fund the difference by committing to Members the amount needed, but not to exceed the full share of SMK's profits earned throughout the investment period.

ARTICLE VI

MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF THE COMPANY

- (a) The daily business, investment property(ies) and affairs of the Company shall be managed by the Manager. Except for matters as to which the approval of the other Members is expressly required by this Operating Agreement (Article VI(c) below), the Manager shall have full, complete and exclusive authority, power and discretion to research, locate and acquire, manage and control the business, property(ies) and affairs of the Company (including, but not limited to, any and all decisions with respect to renovation and tenanting of the Investment Property(ies), the supervision and oversight of the Investment Property(ies) Contractors and the Investment Property(ies) Management Companies, and the management of the Investment Property(ies) Sale or Alternate Exit Strategy in accordance with the terms hereof, to make all decisions regarding those matters, and to perform any and all other acts or activities customary or incident to the management of the Company's business, property(ies) and affairs.
- (b) The Manager shall also be responsible for
- (i) Researching, investigating, locating and identifying and acquiring the investment property(ies)
 - (ii) Purchasing and obtaining title for those property(ies)
 - (iii) Directing and overseeing any repairs/renovation of the Investment Property(ies) if needed through the Investment Property(ies) Contractors,
 - (iv) Directing and overseeing the Investment Property(ies) Management Companies in locating and installing any new Tenant for the Investment Property(ies)
 - (v) Eventual sale of the Property(ies)
 - (vi) Communicate and provide information to Members as deemed herein provided, however, that, in each case, the Manager shall have no liability for any actions taken by any third party (including, but not limited to, the Investment Property(ies) Contractors or the Investment Property(ies) Management Company(ies)), and that each of the Members hereby indemnifies the Manager with respect to any work or action undertaken by either the Investment Property(ies) Contractors or the Investment Property(ies) Management Companies except in the instance of gross negligence, willful misconduct or actual fraud of the Manager in connection there with. The Members hereby agree and acknowledge that the Manager is not affiliated with either the Investment Property(ies) Management Company(ies) or the Investment Property(ies) Contractors, and any and all actions taken by them shall be completely independent of the Manager and individual to such party.
- (c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Operating Agreement, the Manager shall have no authority hereunder to engage in any of the following without first obtaining the affirmative vote or written consent of the majority (51% or more) of the Members according to their Percentage Interests:

- (i) a capital call for any Mandatory Additional Capital Contribution totaling more than \$3,000 in the aggregate for each such Member;
 - (ii) the institution of any Alternate Exit Strategy
- (d) The Manager, acting individually, shall be the signing officer of the Company having the authority to bind the Company in all its contracts, debts and liabilities, promissory notes bills of exchange and other instruments in writing to be executed by the Company other than as expressly provided otherwise herein.
- (e) The Manger and its affiliates, shareholders, members, partners, managers, directors, officers and employees (collectively, the “Affiliated Persons”) will only devote so much time to the affairs of the Company as is reasonably required in the judgment of the Manager. The Affiliated Persons will not be precluded from engaging directly or indirectly in any other business or other activity, including exercising investment advisory and management responsibility and buying, selling or otherwise dealing with investments for their own accounts, for the accounts of family members, for the accounts of other individuals and institutional clients (collectively, “Other Accounts”). Such Other Accounts may have investment objectives or may implement investment strategies similar to those of the Company. The Affiliated Persons may also have investments in certain of the Other Accounts. Each of the Affiliated Persons may give advice and take action in the performance of their duties to their Other Accounts that could differ from the timing and nature of action taken with respect to the Company. The Affiliated Persons will have no obligation to purchase or sell for the Company any investment that the Affiliated Persons purchase or sell, or recommend for purchase or sale, for their own accounts or for any of the Other Accounts. No Non-Managing Member will, by reason of being a Member of the Company, have any right to participate in any manner in any profits or income earned or derived by or accruing to the Affiliated Persons from the conduct of any business or from any transaction in investments effected by the Affiliated Persons for any account other than that of the Company.
- (f) Amounts Held in Reserve. The Manager shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to withhold amounts otherwise distributable by the Company to the Members in order to make such provision as the Manager in its sole discretion deems necessary or advisable for the payment of any and all debts, liabilities and obligations, contingent or otherwise, of the Company.

ARTICLE VII

POWERS, RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBERS

Except as expressly set forth herein, the Members shall not take part in, or interfere in any manner with, the conduct or control of the Company business, or have any right or authority to act or sign for, or to obligate the Company. The Members shall not at any time be entitled to withdraw all or any part of their contribution to the capital of the Company except to the extent they are entitled to withdrawals pursuant to the provisions of Article X hereof. Except as expressly set forth in Article XIV(e), the Members shall have no right to amend this Operating

Agreement or terminate the Company, or to appoint, select, vote for or remove the Manager or its agents, or to otherwise participate in the business decisions of the Company. The Members shall have no right to demand and receive any property other than cash in return for their contributions, and, prior to the dissolution and liquidation of the Company pursuant to Article XI hereof, their right to cash shall be limited to the rights set forth in Article V hereof.

ARTICLE VIII

WITHDRAWALS

No Voluntary Withdrawal by Members. A Member may not voluntarily withdraw from the Company prior to its dissolution and winding up, and no Interest is redeemable or repurchasable by the Company at the option of a Member except as noted in Article X. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, no event affecting a Member (including death, bankruptcy or insolvency) shall affect its obligations under this Agreement or affect the Company.

ARTICLE IX

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

- (a) *Initial Capital Contributions.* It is accepted and agreed that, as each Member's initial contribution to the Company ("Initial Capital Contribution"), such Member has made (or will, on the date hereof make) a contribution to the Company of the money, property, and/or services specified in Exhibit B hereto. Exhibit B shall be revised to reflect any additional contributions made to the Company in accordance with the terms set forth herein (including, but not limited to, by any additional Members joined after the Effective Date) and to, at all times, reflect each Member's Aggregate Capital Contribution.
- (b) *Additional Capital Contributions.* Each Member will be required to make additional capital contributions ("Mandatory Additional Capital Contributions") in cash to the Company for costs and expenses incurred with respect to the Company during the term of this Operating Agreement (as determined in the reasonable discretion of the Manager) in accordance with its Percentage Interest, but only (i) in an amount not to exceed \$3,000.00 for all such Mandatory Additional Capital Contributions for all Members and (ii) in the event the Manager has given prior written notice (such notice to be given at least 7 days prior to the demand for any Mandatory Additional Capital Contribution unless exigencies shall require) to the Members of the need thereof together with reasonable proof of the need for any such Mandatory Additional Capital Contributions and the aggregate amount thereof necessary for the Company to continue to fund its Ordinary Course Business Activities. Any Mandatory Additional Capital Contribution exceeding \$3,000 will follow the provisions in Article VI(c) whereby an affirmative member's majority vote (51% or more) is required.
- (c) *Default on Mandatory Additional Capital Contributions.* In the event that after proper notice and proof thereof, any Member fails to make a required Additional Capital Contribution ("Defaulting Member"), any other Member may, in addition to funding its

own Percentage Interest of the Additional Capital Contribution, fund any or all of the aggregate amount of such Additional Capital Contribution not funded by the Defaulting Member (any such funding being referred to herein as a “Shortfall Additional Capital Contribution”). Shortfall Additional Capital Contributions shall have a higher priority in the payment of any Distributions made pursuant to this Operating Agreement as further set forth above in Article V(b).

ARTICLE X

COMPANY MEMBER INTEREST PURCHASE PROVISIONS

- (a) The Members hereby agree not to dissolve, terminate or liquidate, or to petition any court for the dissolution, termination or liquidation of the Company other than pursuant to the terms of this Operating Agreement.
- (b) Other than as set forth in Article VIII above and Articles XI(a) and XII(c) below, no Member shall transfer or otherwise attempt to dispose of such Member’s interest (or any part thereof) in this Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, in the event that any such Member wishes to transfer its interest in the Company, it may offer in writing (the “Selling Offer”) to sell the whole (but not less than the whole) of its interest in the Company to the other Members (including the Manager) at a price and upon such terms and conditions as may be set out by the offering Member (in such capacity, the “Selling Member”); provided, that the closing date for such Selling Offer shall be no earlier than 30 days nor later than 60 days from the date of the delivery of the Selling Offer. Upon receipt by the other Members (in such capacity, the “Buying Members”) of the Selling Member’s written offer to sell (the “Selling Member’s Offer”) the Buying Member shall be entitled to a period of thirty (30) clear days starting the first business day following the day the Selling Member’s Offer is received in which to elect to accept the Selling Member’s Offer to offer in writing to sell and/or negotiate the terms of the Member's Offer.
- (c) If, at the end of such period, a Buying Member elects to accept the Selling Member’s Offer it shall deliver a fully signed copy of the offer to the Selling Member (with a copy to the Manager) within the thirty (30) day period provided for in sub-clause (b) of this article accompanied by payment in full to acquire such Selling Member’s interest in the company and, upon the completion of such transaction, the Manager shall adjust the remaining Member’s Percentage Interests.
- (d) The Members and/or Manager have the first right of refusal in any and all Selling Member’s Offers and require no less than 30 days of negotiations before such an offer can be provided by the Selling Member to a non-Company related individual as noted in (e) below.
- (e) If there is no Buying Member or if the negotiations for a Selling Member’s Offer fail (as in (b-d) above), then and only then can the Selling Member source other parties not related to the Company that may be interested in buying the Selling Member’s whole (but not less than whole) interest in the Company. However, the Manager must pre-approve

the prospective new Member, with right of refusal upon the Manager's discretion, prior to the purchase and the transfer of a Selling Member's Interest's.

- (f) Except as described in this Article X(b-e) above, no transfer or assignment of any Member's interest (or any portion thereof) shall be permitted.

ARTICLE XI

DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP OF THE COMPANY

- (a) The Company shall dissolve, its assets disposed of, and its affairs wound up upon the first to occur of the following (each a "Dissolution Event"):
 - (i) the date that is 45 days after all Investment Property(ies) Sale;
 - (ii) the date that is 45 days after the implementation and completion of any Alternate Exit Strategy; or
 - (iii) as soon as is reasonably practicable after the mutual agreement of the majority (51% or more) of the Members (including the Manager) according to their percentage interests in the Company.
- (b) Upon the occurrence of a Dissolution Event, the Company shall continue solely for the purpose of winding up its affairs in an orderly manner, liquidating its assets and satisfying the claims of its creditors (if any). The Manager shall be responsible for overseeing the winding up and liquidation of the Company and shall take full account of the liabilities of the Company and the assets, and shall either cause its assets to be sold or distributed, and if sold, as promptly as is consistent with obtaining the fair market value thereof, shall cause the proceeds therefrom, to the extent sufficient therefore, to be applied and distributed as provided below.
- (c) After determining that all known debts, liabilities and expenses of the Company have been paid or adequately provided for (including, but not limited to, those expenses which are able to be deducted from "Distributable Cash", as that term is used herein), the remaining assets shall be distributed to the Members in accordance with their Percentage Interests.
- (d) Upon the occurrence of a Dissolution Event and thereafter, other than with respect to the winding up of the Company pursuant to this, the Members shall no longer be considered Members in the Company and this Operating Agreement and the provisions and terms hereof shall be null and void.

ARTICLE XII

ADDITIONAL MEMBERS

- (a) In the event that, as of the Effective Date and throughout the duration of the Company, the Members other than SMK have not contributed Aggregate Capital Contributions equal to the Total Investment Capital to be raised, in the sole discretion of the Manager, additional Members may be located and joined as Members in the Company, provided, that each such additional Member (i) contributes Aggregate Capital Contributions to the Company in a minimum amount acceptable to the Manager (in its sole discretion) and (ii) such additional Member agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Operating Agreement.
- (b) In the event of any such joinder of an additional Member, this Operating Agreement shall be amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified as required or reasonably necessary (in the sole discretion of the Manager) to reflect the addition of such new Member and such Member's Aggregate Capital Contributions (including, but not limited to, a modification of Exhibit B hereto to reflect the change in Percentage Interests of each Member).
- (c) Each Member hereby agrees and acknowledges that, with respect to the Company, SMK may be both the Manager and a Member hereunder. In the event that SMK is a Member(s) as of the Effective Date and, pursuant to above, an additional Member(s) is located during the Company's duration, notwithstanding any other restrictions on transfer hereunder, SMK shall be able to join such other Member(s) and transfer its Percentage Interest of the Company owned by virtue of it being a Member to such new Member(s) (and thereby remain solely the Manager of the Company).

ARTICLE XIII

A. GENERAL RISKS OF REAL ESTATE OWNERSHIP

The direct ownership of real estate includes many risks including: declines in the value of real estate, general and local economic conditions, unavailability of mortgage funds, overbuilding, extended vacancies of properties, increased competition, increases in property taxes and operating expenses, changes in zoning laws, losses due to costs of cleaning up environmental problems, liability to third parties for damages resulting from environmental problems, casualty or condemnation losses, limitations on rents, changes in neighborhood values and the appeal of properties to tenants, changes in interest rates. An economic downturn could have a material adverse effect on the real estate markets, which in turn could result in the Company not achieving its investment objectives.

Real property investments are subject to varying degrees of risk. The yields available from investments in real estate depend on the amount of income and capital appreciation generated by the related properties. Income and real estate values may also be adversely affected by such factors as applicable laws (e.g., Americans with Disabilities Act and tax laws), interest rate levels and the availability of financing. If the properties do not generate sufficient income to meet operating expenses, including, where applicable, debt service, tenant improvements, third-

party leasing commissions and other capital expenditures, the income and ability of the Company to make payments of any interest and principal on its indebtedness, if any, and its ability to make distributions, will be adversely affected. The performance of the economy in the region in which the properties owned by the Company is located affects occupancy, market rental / lease rates and expenses and, consequently, has an impact on the income from such properties and their underlying values. The financial results of major local employers also may have an impact on the cash flow and value of certain properties. In addition, real estate investments are relatively illiquid and, therefore, the ability of the Company to vary its portfolio promptly in response to changes in economic or other conditions is limited.

The Company is subject to the risks inherent in the operation and ownership of real estate, such as changes in general economic and local conditions, excessive building, fluctuations in occupancy rates, operations, and expenses, variations in rental schedules, the attractiveness to purchasers of the investment property, the costs of operating competing properties, potential federal, state and local rent control, zoning and real property tax rates. Real estate investments are also subject to such risks as adverse changes in interest rates or the availability of long term mortgage funds in the event a refinancing of the investment property is required. The Company's ability to meet its debt and other obligations will depend on these factors, and for these and other reasons, no assurance of profitable operations can be made.

The Company might have difficulty or fail to rent or sell any one or more of the properties. Failure or delay to rent or sell planned properties could result in lower gains and have a material adverse effect on the Company's assets. The relative illiquidity of real estate investments will tend to make it more difficult for the Company to adjust its property portfolio promptly in response to changes in economic or business conditions or to the factors described above. If the Company is forced to sell one or more of its properties or if it is liquidated, the proceeds from such sales might be less than the Company's total investment in the properties sold.

There is no assurance that any of the property investments will appreciate in value, maintain their present values, or be sold at a profit. The marketability and value of the properties will depend upon many factors beyond the control of the Manager. There is no assurance that there will be a ready market for these properties, since investments in real property are generally illiquid. Nor is there any assurance that sufficient cash will be generated from operations to permit cash distribution to Members, and Members may have income tax liabilities in years in which there are no cash distributions from the Company.

B. OTHER RISKS

Risk of Loss. A Member could incur substantial, or even total, losses on an investment in the Company. The Membership Interests are only suitable for persons willing to accept this high level of risk.

Lack of Liquidity. The Company's provisions place certain restrictions on the right to redeem all or part of its Interests transfer its Interests and pledge or otherwise encumber its Interests. As a result, an investment in the Company would not be suitable for an investor who needs liquidity.

Tax Considerations; Distributions to Members and Payment of Tax Liability. It is not possible to provide here a description of all potential tax risks to a person considering investing in the

Company. Prospective investors are urged to consult their own legal counsel and tax advisors with respect thereto.

It should also be noted that the Company's tax return may be audited by the IRS, and any such audit may result in an audit of the returns of the Members for the year(s) in question or unrelated years. Further, any adjustment resulting from an audit would also result in adjustments to the tax returns of the Members and may result in an examination and adjustment of other items in such returns unrelated to the Company. Members could incur substantial legal and accounting costs in litigation of any IRS challenge, regardless of the outcome.

The Company intends to make periodic distributions of its net income or gains, if any, to Members, but such distributions may not reflect all amounts of income and gain allocated to the Members by the Company. A Member will be required each year, however, to pay applicable U.S. federal and state income taxes on its share of the Company's taxable income, and will have to obtain cash from other sources in order to pay such applicable taxes. The amount and timing of any distributions will be determined in the sole discretion of the Manager.

Importance of General Economic Conditions. Overall market, industry or economic conditions, which the Manager cannot predict or control, will have a material effect on performance.

ARTICLE XIV

MISCELLANEOUS

- (a) Any and all such notices which any Member is required or may desire to serve hereunder shall be in writing (including, but not limited to electronic mail) and shall be served by email delivery, personal delivery to the Manager or Members or by prepaid registered or certified mail addressed to the Manager or Members at their respective addresses as set forth in Exhibit D hereto, or at such other address as the Manager may from time to time designate in writing upon the books of the Company. Notice by mail shall be deemed received three (3) business days after deposit in the United States Mail and notice by electronic mail shall be deemed received upon delivery and confirmation of receipt by the intended recipient.
- (b) This Operating Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio applicable to agreements executed and to be wholly performed therein. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Operating Agreement or the validity, construction or performance of this Operating Agreement, or the breach thereof, shall be resolved by and through an arbitration proceeding to be conducted under the auspices and the commercial arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association or any like organization as successor thereto (collectively, "AAA") in Ohio before a single arbitrator familiar with real estate law. The parties shall have the right to engage in pre-hearing discovery in connection with such arbitration proceedings. The Members agree that they will abide by and perform any award rendered in any arbitration conducted pursuant hereto, that any court having jurisdiction thereof may issue a judgment based upon such award and that the prevailing party in such arbitration and/or confirmation proceeding shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses. The arbitration will be held in a city in Ohio and any award shall be final,

binding and non-appealable. The Members (including the Manager) agree to accept service of process in accordance with the rules of AAA.

- (c) This Operating Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio applicable to agreements executed and to be wholly performed within such state.
- (d) No waiver by any Member hereof of any failure by any other Member to keep or perform any covenant or condition hereof shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach of the same or any other covenant or condition.
- (e) This Operating Agreement may not be amended or changed except by a written instrument duly executed by the super majority (75% or more) of the members according to their Percentage Interests. This includes expulsion of the Manager or any of its agents.
- (f) This Operating Agreement contains the sole and only agreement of the Members relating to the Company and correctly sets forth the rights, duties and obligations of each Member as well as the Manager. Any prior agreements, promises, amendments, negotiations or representations not expressly set forth in this Operating Agreement shall be null and void and are of no force and effect.
- (g) No Member shall sell, assign, mortgage, hypothecate or encumber his, her or its interest or any portion thereof, in the Company without the prior written consent of the Manager and only following the terms of this Operating Agreement.
- (h) In all instances where a voting of the Members is needed, the Manager's vote will count as any other Member, according to the Manager's Percentage Interest in the Company noted in Exhibit B.
- (i) This Operating Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall enure to the benefit of the Company, its Members and each of their respective legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- (j) Any member or manager personally guaranteeing a loan for The Company will be entitled to the annual interest deduction from that loan to be used for their personal tax filing. The Company will not be entitled to claim the interest deduction resulting from loans. The Company will however be entitled to claim all income and expenses generated from the Investment Property(ies).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signatures Commence Next Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Member hereto have executed this Operating Agreement as of the date first above written.



<p style="text-align: center;">“MANAGER” SMK Capital Management LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company</p> <p>By: <u></u></p> <p>Name: <u>Suheil Khuri / Mark Khuri</u> Title: <u>Manager</u></p> <p>Date: <u>8/25/14</u></p>
<p style="text-align: center;">“MEMBER”</p> <p>By: <u></u></p> <p>Name: <u>STEVEN D. SCHNEIDER</u> Title: <u>Member</u></p> <p>Date: <u>18 AUGUST 2014</u></p>

EXHIBIT A

ADDITIONAL DEFINITIONS & REFERENCES

“Aggregate Capital Contribution” shall mean, as of any date and with respect to any Member, the sum of such Member’s total Capital Contributions.

“Alternate Exit Strategies” has the meaning set forth in Articles II(f) and VI(c).

“Capital Contributions” shall mean, for each Member, any Initial Capital Contributions, Mandatory Initial Capital Contributions, or Shortfall Additional Capital Contributions made by such Member.

“Company” shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

“Company Bank Account” shall have the meaning set forth in Article IV(f).

“Distributable Cash” shall mean the amount of cash from profits made by the Company from Ordinary Course Business Activities which the Manager deems available for distribution to the Members, after taking into account all, debts, liabilities, expenses and other obligations of the Company (including, but not limited to, a reasonable amount necessary (as determined by the Manager) to pay for any property taxes, insurance, repairs or other anticipated costs in connection with the Company), which shall be paid prior to any distributions becoming available to the Members (including, but not limited to, any expenses relating to Accounting Fees).

“Initial Capital Contribution” shall have the meaning set forth in Article IX(a).

“Investment Property(ies)” shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals hereof.

“Investment Property Management Company” shall have the meaning set forth in Article IV.

“Investment Property Sale” shall have the meaning set forth in Article II.

“Investment Property Total Cost” shall have the meaning set forth in Article III(b).

“Manager” shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereto.

“Managing Member” shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

“Mandatory Additional Capital Contributions” shall have the meaning set forth in Article IX(b).

“Member” shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereto.

“Operating Agreement” shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereto.

“Ordinary Course Business Activities” shall mean the renovation of the Investment Property, the tenanting of the Investment Property, the day to day management of the Investment Property and the eventual Investment Property Sale (or Alternate Exit Strategy, as the case may be).

“Percentage Interest” shall have the meaning set forth in Article III(a).

“Shortfall Additional Capital Contribution” shall have the meaning set forth in Article IX(c).

EXHIBIT B

MEMBERS; CONTRIBUTIONS & PERCENTAGE INTEREST

As of August 25th, 2014

MEMBER	TYPE	CAPITAL OR OTHER CONTRIBUTION	PERCENTAGE INTEREST
1. SMK Capital Management LLC	Manager	Management and other services	0% (50% of Distributions)
2. SMK Capital Management LLC	Member	\$25,000	8.93%
3. Charles Buttaci	Member	\$50,000	17.86%
4. ETC Custodian Joseph Fay IRA	Member	\$50,000	17.86%
5. A. Desai Investment Group LLC	Member	\$30,000	10.71%
6. James Typadis	Member	\$50,000	17.86%
7. Steven Schneider	Member	\$25,000	8.93%
8. Ben Wanetick	Member	\$25,000	8.93%
9. Paul Khuri	Member	\$25,000	8.93%
Total Amount invested		\$280,000	100.00%

EXHIBIT C - FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Investor (Member) Profit Split: 50%
 Manager Profit Split: 50%

	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov
# of Properties To Acquire	2	2	0	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
Total Average Purchase Cost	\$ 118,000	\$ 118,000			\$ 59,000	\$ 59,000		\$ 59,000	\$ 59,000		\$ 59,000	\$ 59,000			
Total Average Resale Price					\$ 133,000	\$ 133,000		\$ 66,500	\$ 66,500		\$ 66,500	\$ 66,500		\$ 66,500	\$ 66,500
Estimated Closing costs					\$ (5,850)	\$ (5,850)		\$ (2,925)	\$ (2,925)		\$ (2,925)	\$ (2,925)		\$ (2,925)	\$ (2,925)
Sale Proceeds					\$ 127,150	\$ 127,150		\$ 63,575	\$ 63,575		\$ 63,575	\$ 63,575		\$ 63,575	\$ 63,575
Estimated Annual LLC Expenses															\$ (2,000)
Investor Profit Split 50%					\$ 9,150	\$ 9,150		\$ 4,575	\$ 4,575		\$ 4,575	\$ 4,575		\$ 4,575	\$ 2,575
Investor Cumulative Profit					\$ 4,575	\$ 4,575		\$ 2,288	\$ 2,288		\$ 2,288	\$ 2,288		\$ 2,288	\$ 1,288
SMK Profit Split 50%					\$ 4,575	\$ 4,575		\$ 2,288	\$ 2,288		\$ 2,288	\$ 2,288		\$ 2,288	\$ 1,288

Investor Capital Commitment \$ 250,000
 Total Investor Profit \$ 21,875

Investor ROI 8.75%
 Investor Annualized ROI 7.51%

St. O. Schmeider
 Investor (Member) Signature
 8/18/2014
 Date

STEVEN O. SCHMEIDER
 Investor (Member) Name Printed

EXHIBIT D
MEMBER'S NOTICE INFORMATION

SMK Capital Management LLC

Mark Khuri

P.O. Box 1668

Solana Beach, CA 92075

& / OR

MKhuri@smkcap.com

Tel: 310-344-1970

Fax: 310-496-0804

Dr. Suheil Khuri

4000 N. Ocean Dr., Unit 2503 ET

Riviera Beach, FL 33404

suheil123@aol.com

Tel: 518-369-4106

Member Name: Dr. Charles Buttaci

Member Address: 45 Vosburgh Rd, Averill Park, NY 12018

Member Email: Chuckbuttaci@yahoo.com

Member Phone Number: 518-728-3355

Member Name: Equity Trust Company Custodian FBO Joseph J. Fay IRA

Member Address: 1 Equity Way, Westlake, OH 44145

Member Email: jfay@nycap.rr.com

Member Phone Number: 518-225-3913

Member Name: A. Desai Investment Group LLC

Member Address: 16291 Avenida San Miguel, La Mirada, CA 90638

Member Email: akash7020@yahoo.com

Member Phone Number: 310-880-6595

Member Name: James Typadis

Member Address: 1911 Camino De La Costa #412, Redondo Beach, CA 90277

Member Email: jtypadis@hotmail.com

Member Phone Number: 310-413-0019

Member Name: Steven D. Schneider

Member Address: 4185 Mentone Ave, Culver City, CA 90232

Member Email: sdsrssh@sbcglobal.net

Member Phone Number: 310-895-0999

Member Name: Ben Wanetick

Member Address: 1158.5 Manhattan Ave, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Member Email: benwanetick@gmail.com

Member Phone Number: 858-441-1458

Member Name: Paul Khuri

Member Address: 4600 S. Four Mile Run Dr #104, Arlington, VA 22204

Member Email: paulkhuri@gmail.com

Member Phone Number: 703-347-1069